ProcessSensing.com
EDAB-M1 V2.X
CSB - Compact Sensor Board EN-01
Technical Data
• Applicable to all offered sensor types
• Micro processor controlled
• Temperature control of sensor element (no influence of the ambient medium
temperature onto output signal)

Depending on the sensor type the sensor has to be connected to block Cn2A (sensor without connection plug)
or block Cn2B (sensor with a connection plug). During operation with the electronic board it is necessary to use
6 wires due to the measuring system of the heater resistance (4-wire system). Therefore the heater has to be
connected with 4 wires according to the sketch below:
Attention: It is not possible to start sensor operation if jumper Pgm (jumper block Jpl) is shorted!
Set the used sensor type via jumper Jp1
The used sensor type has to be set via jumper block Jp1 (see sketch for jumper position). For this set only the
measuring range of the sensor is important (not the type of housing). The default adjustment is the sensor with
measuring range 0.1 – 25%.
Type 1 2 3 Max. O2
SO-XX-000 1 1 1 200 ppm
SO-XX-001 0 1 1 1000 ppm
SO-XX-010 1 0 1 1 %
SO-XX-020 0 0 1 2 %
SO-XX-050 1 1 0 5 %
SO-XX-250 0 1 0 25 %
SO-XX-960 1 0 0 96 %
(1 .. jumper shorted, 0 .. no jumper)
ProcessSensing.com
SO-A0-xx-001 Oxygen Sensor
3

Dig. Outut
value (Digout)
Output
voltage
(Uout)
At oxygen
concentration
k1
O2=k1*Uout
k2
O2=k2*Uout
Calibration
concentration
SO-XX-000 0.70 volts 1000 5.00 volts 200 ppm 0.200 40 200 ppm
SO-XX-001 0.70 volts 1000 5.00 volts 1000 ppm 1.000 200 1000 ppm
SO-XX-010 0.75 volts 1000 5.00 volts 1.0% 0.001 0,2 1.00%
SO-XX-020 0.75 volts 1000 5.00 volts 2.0% 0.002 4 2.00%
SO-XX-050 0.80 volts 1000 5.00 volts 5.0% 0.005 1 5.00%
SO-XX-250 0.85 volts 836 4.18 volts 20% 0.025 5 20.9%
SO-XX-960 1.60 volts 209 1.05 volts 20.9% 0.100 20 20.9%
Analog output and threshold outputs
The output range of the analog output is 0 – 5 Volts. The analog output provides 5 volts always (except the